TOWN OF BEDFORD
www.bedfordny.gov
AGENDA
BEDFORD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

425 Cherry Street, 2" Floor Conference Room
Bedford Hills, New York 10507

WEDNESDAY, March 2, 2016

7:30 P.M.
MINUTES: February 3, 2016

NEW APPLICATIONS:

7:30 P.M. - 7:45 P.M.

1. DP32 LLC, c/o Diamond Properties LLC, 531 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section 72.5
Block 1 Lot 8, RB and LI Zoning Districts. The applicant requests variances of Article XI Section 125-120 B. (3)
and the Schedule of Permitted Signs 125 Attachment 1:3 of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:

The installation of a 53.5 square foot Type C: freestanding sign where 25 square feet is permitted on property to be
used as a car dealership located in the LI and RB zoning districts resulting in eight signs for one tenant on the parcel
where two signs are permitted and where by Resolution #09-13 Six the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance
to permit 7 walls on the car dealership building.

7:45 P.M. - 8:00 P.M.

2. Gochman, David and Becky, 748 Guard Hill Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 84.7 Block 1 Lot 3, R-2
Acre Zoning District. The applicants request variances of Article V Section 125-50 and Article III Section 125-11
of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the addition of a covered front entry to an existing, non-
conforming residence located on a parcel consisting of .530 actes where 2 acres are required in the R-2 Acre District
resulting in a front yard setback of 30 feet, 2 inches where 35 feet is required; and an in ground swimming pool and
terrace resulting in a side yard setback 30' 6" where 40 feet is required in the R-2 Acre Zoning District. The two
projects will result in building coverage of 12% where 6% is permitted in the R-2 Acre Zoning District whete the
existing building coverage is non-conforming at 11.0%; and impervious surface coverage of 20.2% where 14% is
permitted in the R-2 Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious coverage is non-conforming at 17.8%.

8:00 P.M. - 8:15 P.M.

3. Jotdan Lupu, 174 North Salem Road, Katonah, NY 10536. Section 39.14 Block 2 Lot 9, R-4 Acre Zoning
District. The applicant requests variances of Article I1I Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50 of the Town
of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit (1) As-built building coverage of 6.77% where 3% is permitted in the
Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where Resolution #01-14 Two granted a variance to permit building coverage of
5.9%; and (2) as-built impervious surface coverage of 9.32% where 8% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre
Zoning District where Resolution #01-14 Two granted a variance to permit impervious surface coverage of 12.2%.
The lot area is pre-existing, non-conforming consisting of 1.281 acres where 4 acres is required in the Residential 4
Acre Zoning District.

8:15 P.M. — 8:30 P.M.

4. George Ledes, 71 Clinton Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 73.13 Block 2 Lot 22, R-2 Acre Zoning
District. The applicant requests a variance of Article V Section 125-50 of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance
to permit the construction of an in ground swimming pool resulting in a side yard setback of 15 feet where 40 feet
is required in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning,
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8:30 P. M. —8:45 P.M.

5. Shitley Lindefjeld, 17-25 Black Brook Road, Bedford, NY 10549. Section 62.17 Block 1 Lot 10, R-Acre
Zoning District. The applicant requests a variance of Article 11T Section 125-12A of the Town of Bedford Zoning
Ordinance to permit the construction of a new single family residence on an existing tax lot which currently has six
(6) pre-existing, non-conforming dwelling units and no principal residence resulting in seven (7) residences on one
tax lot.

8:45 P.M. — 9:00 P.M.

6. Chatles Durr, 60 The Terrace, Katonah, NY 10536. Section 49.19 Block 4 Lot 3, R-1/4 Acre Zoning
District. The applicants request a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article 11T Section 125-11 of the Town
of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit additions and alterations to an existing, non-conforming residence
including a front porch addition resulting in a front yard setback of 15.41 feet where 35 feet is required in the R-1/4
Acre Zoning District and a rear yard wood deck and stair addition resulting in a rear yard setback of 25.94 feet
where 40 feet is requited in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District.

9:00 P.M. —9:15 P.M.

7. Emily and Lanyon Blait, 674-676 Harris Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section 73.9 Block 1 Lot 18, R-2
Acre Zoning District. The applicants request a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article 11T Section 125-11
of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the construction of a second story addition resulting in
building coverage of 7.72% where 6% is permitted in the R-2 Acre Zoning District where the existing building
coverage is non-conforming at 7.41%; and impervious surface coverage of 23.33% where 14% is permitted in the
R-2 Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious surface coverage is non-conforming at 23.55%. The lot
area of the parcel is non-conforming consisting of one acre (43,384 square feet) where two actes are required in the
R-2 Acre Zoning District.

9:15 P.M. - 9:30 P.M.

8. Fedele Realty LLC, 25-27 Adams Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section 60.14 Block 5 Lot 6, CB Zoning
District. The applicant requests variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit additions and
alterations on the existing footprint of an existing, non-conforming commercial building including (1) a

permanent marquee projecting beyond the property line requiring a variance of Article III Section 125-16B; (2) a
second floor addition at the rear resulting in a rear yard setback of 10.5 feet where 30 feet is required in the CB
Zoning District; and existing, non-conforming building coverage of 62.0% where 20% is permitted; and existing,
non-conforming maximum coverage of 89.3% where 80% is permitted in the CB Zoning District requiting
variances of Article V Section 125-50 and Article I1I Section 125-11; (3) the proposal will requite an increase of 1.35
parking spaces where the existing parking on the site is non-conforming and does not meet the requirements of
Article X Section 125-102, Off Street Parking and Loading Facilities

9:30 P.M.
Discussion of the Existing Historic Building Preservation Ordinance, Chapter 71, Article I1I

Supporting documentation for all items on this agenda is available at the Town of Bedford website
www.bedfordny.gov. Town Government —Boards--Zoning Board of Appeals-Calendar of Meetings.
Latger documents and plans are available at the office of the Board of Appeals




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public
hearing on the following;
Request of: DP32, LL.C

¢/o Diamond Properties LLC

333 North Bedford Road

Mt. Kisco, NY 10549
For a Variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit: The installation of a 53.5 square foot
Type C: freestanding sign where 25 square feet is permitted on property to be used as a car dealership
located in the LI and RB zoning districts resulting in eight signs for one tenant on the parcel where two signs
are permitted and where by Resolution #09-13 Six the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance to permit
7 walls on the car dealership building. This request requires variances of Article XI Section 125-120 B. (3)

and the Schedule of Permitted Signs 125 Attachment 1:3 for property owned by the applicant and located on:

531 Bedford Road
Bedford Hills, New York 10507

designated as Section 72.5 Block 1 Lot 8 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in RB and LI Zoning
Districts. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 2™ day of March 2016 at the Town House
Offices, 2™ Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York at 7:30 p-m. At this hearing all persons
appearing in favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is
not required. Applicant or his representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants
will be limited to 15 minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written
comments. The Applicant can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: February 10, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026

acostello@bedfordny.cov

www.bedfordny.gov



TOWN OF BEDFORD
U New Building [J Addition O Alteration O Demolition 0 Roof 0 Pool O Already Built Bldg. Permit No.
To the Building Inspector:
Application is hereby made for permission to perform the work in accordance with the plans and specifications herewith
submitted and in compliance with the information given below,
It is agreed that if such permission is granted, said building will conform in al] respects to said plans and specifications and

shall comply with all provisions of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, and al} State and Federal Laws or regulations
pertaining in any way thereto.

arre 9 .
Applicant H ; Address /QSCZC! S!fm iz -,E:_: AN 3033 Tel #3518 754- 2025
Architect/Engineer Address Tel#
-_— _— S

Builder Address
e -
Building is located at 52 %gé.gﬁccl_ E,Z,gg.

Section Block - Lot § Town of Bedford Assessment Map.
-1 Lot _§ p

INFORMATION MUST BE PROVIDED:

Detail of proposed construction: - ) e T ' \ { | -

Estimated COST OF CONSTRUCTION: § Zicoe ™

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSTRUCTION COST: This affidavit must be completed by the Design Professional if the estimated cost
is $20,000 or more OR for Legalizations

i do hereby affirm and certify as follows: (i) I am an architect/engineer (circle one)

licensed by the State of New York; (ii) I have reviewed the plans, drawings and specifications for this application and am fully
familiar with the proposed construction; (1i1) based on my training and experience, I estimate the total cost of construction

Signature: Date:
-_— -
Sign and Affix Seal

Amount of square feet for new project 53, S Total % of Building Coverage of property

Total % of Impervious Surface of property Area of disturbance If over 5000 sq. ft. submit erosion & sediment
control plan.

Age of Building or year built

TYPE OF STRUCTURE



U One Family Dwelling 0] Two Family Dwelling [ Multiple Dwelling

Accessory Structure gl Q_PQ Pool O Tennis Court O Commercial O

ZONING DISTRICT R4A 2A 1A 12A  1/4A TF VA MF EL
(circle)
RO CB NB LI RB PBO PBR PBOK
Number of stories ; Height feet. Interior only

Front yard feet. Rear yard feet. Side yard feet one side.

Side yard feet other side.
The above setbacks must be filled in.

Ihereby certify that the statements and data on this sheet are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief:

Property Owner shall sign application or file letter of approval to:
(Signed)

Telephone No.S']&-?ﬁ't_-[. e /Email_g{z, fos !@_gmgﬁai FQQM .

Action By Building Inspector

The foregoing application and accompanying plans and specifications have been examined and considered, and the following
action taken by me:

[J Board of Health Approval [0 Application Rejected
U Highway Approval U Application Granted
Town of Bedford [ 0 Referred to Board of Appeals

Westchester County O
State of New York 3

Variance Requested

-
B N
-_—
-_—

Building Inspector of the Town of Bedford, New York

FEES:
Building:
Certificate of Compliance
Total:

Permit No.

Date Approved

Date Notified




LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Parcel ID:

Date: 1/14/2016

Owner Information
DP 32 LLC

Applicant information
DP 32 LLC R s
333 North Bedford Rd FALY ¥

Mt Kisco NY 10549
Location: 531 Bedford Rd
Parcel ID: 72.5-1-8

Permit Type: Sign
Work Description: Sign Permit- 7 Wall Signs (Mopar, Chrysler, Dodge, Arroway, Jeep, Ram, Service)
and one free standing sign

Dear Resident,
Regarding the application foraSign  Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are

noted. This property is located in R Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

and for the logos on the free-standing sign and will be required to obtain g variance if the letters and logos
exceed 12 inches in height.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your

If you wish to proceed with your réquest, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

teven Fraietta
Building Inspector

Paca 1 nf 1



S
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary RECEIVED
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX JAN 90 20615
acostello@bedfordny.gov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: _DP 32 L (

Address: _ 23%  Noetn Red b Qﬂﬁ’f) MUK st Y 105y 9

Telephone/Email:

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: gPo_(tb‘Lgtj—m flwo

Address: \2720 Qm;lp G GL%L\@Jnx\ fN 13D

Telephone/Email: <i&- 154 - 3035 %Lm’ﬁ;,f @ Saxiomsign Cam

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. Identification Property:
Street Address: 53 ’%e{l@rc_i ?Dm:s

Tax ID: 72.5-1-% Zoning District: 8{5 Total Land Area:

Age of the Building

Is the property located in a designated Historic District?

% of Building Coverage: % of Impervious Surface

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No:
Property is on the side of within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
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5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

RECEIVED

"
At e L) DAL
Fld o v o cw

Article: X\ Section: 125- 1201 B. (2)

To Permit:

OGone 53,5 %cb.--m-,. 1O H \n-\ém/d'h_{ Muminaled  meoumesd 6\'4;.0 - :

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

e Ozl

Signature of Owner Date
ol /,//s’l/np
Signatuge of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
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5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: X\ Section: _{35- 13 R. (13\

To Permit:

One S53.5 - N, on inkoraliey Wiminaded  enenimend -s:'-{r\ a1 0§

6. Pians required: _
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00
L
il \
‘:r »‘“f % _,.J ! i
2 pp— Iy
o RO WAN
Siinature of Owner Date ’
: " ;,/ /5] 10
Signatuge of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



32-45648 | Arroway CDJR | 531 Bedford Rd.

SRt DODGE J&@i‘g E RAR

S e

5 SERIES 6'x 8’

MONUMENT at 10' OAH |

Square Footage
53.5ft°

Manufacturing Details |
Painted aluminum exterior construction with

chrome accents on cladding.
Clear acrylic logos pushed thru cabinet face with 1st ‘

surface decoration vinyl /color digital print.

110" 1

N

Electrical Requirements

Fluorescent internal illumination 1-81/8" 65— -
(7) F72 /T12 / Daylight / High Ouput Lamps [ B 5-0" I (
(2) Transco Ballast TRA-16-832EP at 2.0 amps each

LED external halo illumination N .

(144) Agilight White Tuffrayz | CHRYSLER —|

(2) Advance Xitanium Power Supply j T 1-85/8"

LED-120A-0012V-50F at 0.63 amps each ]

Total Load: 5.26 amps at 120 V

1) 20 amp Circuit Required
¥ stamp ? DODGE
Colors 84" :

Chrysler Badge: Black HEEE Process Black . ee
Blue NN pps 287 g J p
Silver ‘ ; !

Dodge Badge: Red HEEN PMS 485 § . - i —13%"
White
e S ram

Jeep Badge:  Green I PMS 371 |
White o i
Silver 0

Ram Badge:  Black HEME Process Black 9%"
Silver e T o Y R R P T it A T S s e e

Height of Chrysler Letters: 3 14"
Height of Chrysler Logo: 5 4"
Height of Dodge Letters: 6 4"
Height of Jeep J: 13"

Height of Jeep e: 9 14"

Height of Jeep p: 12 4"

Height of Ram Logo: 15 34"
Height of Ram Letters: 6 4’

10



32-BedfordHills | Bedford Hills | 531 Bedford Rd. | Bedford Hills, NY 1050

W e—— P

e DODGE Jé@@ @nnm g

THR

- ﬁe&omnﬁen_(iétibh Cdmfnehisi

N-01
| SignText/Description “’ - T -
| No Existing Sign ]‘
JF Height Width Depth | '
1 N/A N/A N/A / ;
J Letter Height Height Off Ground J I
e ! N/A N/A | J ® ® ®
E g‘ Face Material Sign Material NO Ex IStlng S I gn .
2 | N/A N/A |
| i |
5' i Visible Opening Retainer Size | | I
| _
.’2 [ N/A N/A f
| Surface Material Surface Color % i
| !
j N/A N/A ; f
| e e e e ot i e e e 2 e e e ettt e oo !
( lluminated  Hlumination Type | — - —- - inventory Comments
; N/A N/A | N/A |
f Double Face Mount !
| N/A N/A |
[ Recomm_énded Action ,‘ ., =
[ |
i New Sign |
| |
| |
|
| ;
=5 " Recommended Sign ﬁ ! : B
! L z SR
:‘H\ ,I 5 Series 6' x 8' Monument | | J
=~ at 10-0" OAH ’ e
5 | S mam
g | Wall Repair Action 3 N
B> N/A |
= | :
o | : i
z |

! ; : ; : : £ I
| Dealer to provide primary electric to within 6' of sign. Electrical for ground sign must meet current NEC standards and have a 20- 1
i amp dedicated circuit Principle will install a new Monument and make final electrical connection i

|
|
|



32-BedfordHills | Bedford Hills | 531 Bedford Rd. | Bedford Hills, NY

10507
DODGE J@éﬁ ﬂ RANE I b

)

CHRYSLER
T i

INVENTORY RECOMMENDATION
Existing Type "Action SignType Description
N-01 Ne Existing Sign New Monument 5 Series 6'x8' Monument at 10' OAH
N-02 No Existing Sign New Wall Sign 9 Series Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep, Ram Badges, 18" DNL
N-03 No Existing Sign New Wall Sign 28" Service Panel
N-04 No Existing Sign New Projecting Custom 35" Mopar Square Projecting
RO - Remove Only LS - Leave Sign RL - Relocate RR - Remove/Replace RTF - Retro-fit W RF - Reface J




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

Resolution #09-13 Six
DP32 LLC - Chrysler J eep Dodge Dealership — Bedford Hills
Renewal

WHEREAS, application has been made for renewal of the variance granted by Resolution #03-12 One
on March 7, 2012 pursuant to the Town of Bedford Zoning Code to permit the renovation and expansion of an
existing building located in the L] and RB zoning districts to be used as a car dealership resulting in: (1) A side
yard setback of 5° 7”where 15 feet is required in the LI Zoning District where the side vard setback for the
existing building is pre-existing, non-conforming for the LI and RB Zoning Districts at 5° 7”*; Article V Section
125-50, Article III Section 125-11. (2) 105 parking spaces in the LI and RB zoning districts where a combined
total of 150 parking spaces are required on the site in the LI and RB Zoning Districts; Article X Section 125-
102A. (3) Seven (7) signs for a commercial use on a parcel where 2 signs are permitted; Article XI Section
125-120 B. (4) Letters on wall signs exceeding 12 inches (by a variation of 3 inches to 18 inches) where 12
inches is permitted when the signs are located less than 100 feet from the center line of the road (Bedford
Road); Article XI Section 125-120 B (1). (5) Building coverage of 24% in the RB Zoning District where the
existing building coverage is pre-existing non-conforming at 23% where 20% is permitted, for premises located
at 531 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills, New York 10507, being known and designated on the Tax Map of the
Town of Bedford as Section 72.5 Block 1 Lot 8 in RB and LI Zoning District, and shown on a plan submitted
on August 19, 2013; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on September 11, 2013 at which time all those present wishing
to speak were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the applicant explained that there are changes to the approved site plan granted by
Resolution #03-12 One on March 7, 2012, including relocation of handicapped spaces and that the brands of the
cars to occupy the dealership are the same; and

WHEREAS, all members of the Board of Appeals have had the opportunity to visit the site; and
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on a motion by Mrs. Spano, seconded by Ms. Schaefer,

'RESOLVED, that the application requesting a one year extension of the variance granted by Resolution
#03-12 One on March 7, 2012 pursuant to the Town of Bedford Zoning Code to permit the renovation and
expansion of an existing building located in the LI and RB zoning districts to be used as a car dealership
resulting in: (1) A side yard setback of 5° 7where 15 feet is required in the LI Zoning District where the side
yard setback for the existing building is pre-existing, non-conforming for the LI and RB Zoning Districts at 5’
77; Article V Section 125-50, Article III Section 125-11. (2) 105 parking spaces in the LI and RB zoning
districts where a combined total of 150 parking spaces are required on the site in the LI and RB Zoning
Districts; Article X Section 125-102A. (3) Seven (7) signs for a commercial use on a parcel where 2 signs are
permitted; Article XI Section 125-120 B. (4) Letters on wall signs exceeding 12 inches (by a variation of 3
inches to 18 inches) where 12 inches is permitted when the signs are located less than 100 feet from the center
line of the road (Bedford Road); Article XI Section 125-120 B (1). (5) Building coverage of 24% in the RB
Zoning District where the existing building coverage is pre-existing non-conforming at 23% where 20% is
permitted, be approved in accordance with the plans submitted on August 19, 2013, prepared by Gallin Beeler
Design Studio entitled “Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership at Bedford Hills, 531 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills,
Zoning Board Submission,” dated September 11, 2013. In particular, the Board finds that the benefit to the
applicant by granting the variance outweighs any alleged detriment to the community.



Resolution #09-13 Six

DP32 LLC — Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership — Bedford Hills
Renewal

Page Two

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes — Mr. Petschek, Ms. Black, ¥ Mrs. Spano, Mr. Michaelis
Nays — None .

Peter Mi'chaelis, Chair

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford that was filed in the
Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on - e , 2014.

o)

Alexandra J. .Costeh.’o, Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

Resolution #03-12 One
‘DP32 LLC - Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership - Bedford Hills

WHEREAS, application has been made for variances pursuant to the Town of Bedford Zoning Code to
permit the renovation and expansion of an existing building located in the LI and RB zoning districts to be used
as a car dealership resulting in: (1)A request to permit a side yard setback of 5° 7*where 15 feet is required in
the LI Zoning District where the side yard setback for the existing building is pre-existing, non-conforming for
the LI and RB Zoning Districts at 5’ 77; Article V Section 125-50, Article III Section 125-11. (2)A request to
permit 105 parking spaces in the LT and RB zoning districts where 4 combined total of 150 parking spaces are
required on the site in the LI and RB Zoning Districts; Article X Section 125-102A. (3)A request to permit

plan submitted on February 13, 2012; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on March 7, 2012 at which time all those present wishing to
speak were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Bedford Planning Board by Resolution No. 12/07 dated February 8, 2012
found the proposal did not meet the standards for approval of the Town Code; and

WHEREAS, all members of the Board of Appeals have had the opportunity to visit the site; and
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on a motion by Mr. Michaelis, seconded by Ms. Schaefer,

RESOLVED, that the application for variances to permit the renovation and expansion of an existing
building located in the LI and RB zoning districts to be used as a car dealership resulting in: (1)A request to
permit a side yard setback of 5’ 7 *where 15 feet is required in the LI Zoning District where the side yard
setback for the existing building is pre-existing, non-conforming for the 1. Zoning District at 5° 77; Article V
Section 125-50, Article III Section 125-] 1. (2)A request to permit 105 parking spaces in the LI and RB zoning

located less than 100 feet from the center line of the road (Bedford Road); Article XI Section 125-120 B 1)
(5)A request to permit building coverage of 24% in the RB Zoning District where the existing building
coverage is pre-existing non-conforming at 23% where 20% is permitted, be approved in accordance with the
plan submitted on February 15, 2012 entitled “Diamond Properties, Chrysler J eep Dodge Dealership at Bedford
Hills, 531 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills,” consisting of 11 sheets, prepared by Gallin Design Studio, dated
February 13, 2013, and because of the following,

1. That the benefit cannot be achieved by another means feasible to the applicant due to the constraints
on the site including the location of the septic system; and



Resolution #03-12 One
DP32 LLC — Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership — Bedford Hills
Page Two

2. That there will be no undesirable change to the neighborhood or nearby properties and in fact the
renovation will improve the existing facility which has been left neglected for the past five years;
and

3. That even though the variance requests are substantial in several categories, this is only of the factors
to be considered by the Board in making its decision and is not determinative.

4. That the requests will not have an adverse physical or environmental effect, and

5. That even though the alleged difficulty is self-created, the proposal 1s a realistic plan in terms of
other automobile dealerships in the area and this is only one of the factors to be considered by the
Board in making its decision.

And, subject to the following conditions:

1. That the variance for the signs are being granted because this is a multi brand business with four
brands and that one of the signs states “service”.

2. Subject to site plan approval by the Bedford Planning Board as well as any conditions imposed
therein.

3. That the applicant applies for a building permit within one (1) year of the date of the Board’s vote on
the application and diligently pursues such application to completion.

4. That the applicant shall submit an as-built survey to the building department prior to the issuance of
a Certificate of Occupancy.

4. The variances are granted in accordance with the plans submitted on February 15, 2012 entitled
“Diamond Properties, Chrysler J eep Dodge Dealership at Bedford Hills, 531 Bedford Road, Bedford
Hills,” consisting of 11 sheets, prepared by Gallin Design Studio, dated February 13, 2012.
Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:
Ayes — Mr. Bird, Ms. Schaefer, Mr. Michaelis, Mrs. Spano, Mr. Menken

Nays — None &WM[Q // //éL

David A. Menker, Chair

" The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford that was Jfiled in the
Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on /- & , 2012, :

w2 90e
Alexﬁynd}’g/ J. Costelto, Secretary
Zoni}%ﬁ’oamf of Appeals




PLANNING BOARD
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

RESOLUTION NO. 13/41
CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE DEALERSHIP
FINAL SITE PLAN APPROVAL

WHEREAS, a formal application dated August 19, 2013, was received from DP
32, LLC, 333 North Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549, for final site plan approval
to permit modifications to an existing building to permit the operation of a car sales
center for Chrysler Jeep Dodge, on property located at 531 North Bedford Road, Bedford
Hills, New York, shown and designated on Town Tax Maps as Section 72.5 Block 1 Lot
8, in the Central Business Light Industrial District was received by the Planning Board on
August 19, 2013, and

WHEREAS, accompanying the written request were plans consisting of nine (9)
sheets entitled “Chrysler J eep Dodge Dealership of Bedford Hills,” prepared by Kellard
Sessions Consulting, dated 6/28/ 13, as follows:

C 1 - Existing Conditions Plan

C 2 - Site Layout Plan

C 3 — Grading and Utility Plan

C 4 — Sediment and Erosion Control Plan

C 5 — Details
C 6 — Details
C 7 — Details

C 8 — Existing Conditions Hydrology Plan

C 9 — Proposed Hydrology Plan

C10 — Subsurface Sewage Treatment System Plan
C11 — Subsurface Sewage Treatment System Plan Details
L 1 - Site Layout Plan & Zoning Analysis

L 2 — Landscape Details

L 3 —Site Lighting Plan

A 1 - Enlarged Lower Level Plan

A 2 - Enlarged Ground Level Plan

A 3 — Mezzanine Level Plan

A 4 - Elevations

WHEREAS, the application was approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals
Resolution #03-12 One, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has determined that the proposed use will not
have a significant effect on the environment as defined in the New York State
Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA), and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the above final site plan for the
approval of the Chrysler Jeep Dodge dealership for automotive sales and service is
hereby approved subject to the following conditions:



Resolution No. 13/41
Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership
Final Site Plan Approval

Page 2

. All cars and trucks to be loaded and unloaded on site. No car carriers

delivering cars or trucks to this site will park in any public right of way
in connection with such deliveries.

. The applicant to shall submit a new landscape plan with 50% native

vegetation following the guidelines discussed at the meeting

The applicant shall request advice from the Tree Board for plantings
for the front of building. Additional plantings shall be added at the
rear of the property along the parking lot. The final landscaping plan
will be approved by the Director of Planning and the site plan
committee of the Planning Board. The wetland boundary to be
confirmed by the Town Wetland Consultant, Beth Evans. If the line is
not confirmed the applicant shall return to the Planning Board.

. All exterior lights in the parking area shall be on motion detectors after

10:00 p.m. except the lights in the front parking lot will go off at 10:00
p.m. with one of the pole lights on a motion detector.
The bollard lights along the walkway shall go off at the close of

business. Exit lights required by code shall stay on all night.
. Any signs with lights the applicant must be approved by the Planning

Board.

. The retaining wall in the rear of the property shall be removed from all

sheets of the plan.

. Approval of the Stormwater Pollution Plan by James J. Hahn Town of

Bedford Engineering Consultant.

. All occurrences of the following invasive plants shall be removed:

Oriental Bittersweet, Multiflora Ross, Porcelain-Berry, Japanese
Barberry.

10. All plantings shall be maintained I a healthy state.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYVED, that no application for final site plan approval

shall be submitted until the requirements of items 1 through 10 above have been satisfied.

APPROVED:
DATED:

October 8, 2013
October 21, 2013

The foregoing resolution is certified to be a true copy of the resolution, which was approved on
October 8, 2013 by the Planning Board of the Town of Bedford that was filed in the Office of the
Clerk of the Town of Bedford on October 2, 2013.

/Gail M. ﬁlmyot, Secretfny
Town of Bedford Planning’Board




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on the
following:
Request of: David and Becky Gochman

748 Guard Hill Road

Bedford, NY 10506
for variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The addition of a covered front entry to an existing, non-conforming residence located on a parcel consisting of .530 acres
where 2 acres are required in the R-2 Acre District resulting in a front yard setback of 30 feet, 2 inches where 35 feet is
required; and an in ground swimming pool and terrace resulting in a side yard setback 30' 6" where 40 feet is required in
the R-2 Acre Zoning District. The two projects will result in building coverage of 12% where 6% is permitted in the R-2
Acre Zoning District where the existing building coverage is non-conforming at 11.0%; and impervious surface coverage
0f 20.2% where 14% is permitted in the R-2 Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious coverage is non-
conforming at 17.8%. This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article IIT Section 125-11for property

owned by the applicants and located on:

748 Guard Hill Road
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 84.7 Block 1 Lot 3 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in a Residential 2-Acre Zoning District.
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 2" day of March 2016 at the Town House Offices, 425 Cherry Street,
Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in opposition to the above
application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or their representative must be present.
NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes
but can also submit written comments. The Applicants can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: February 11, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov
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Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York X, - \\ \
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507 x’“;"\
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary ’f-

914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.gov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: _ | auw> 8 E‘zcv__n& (Secamha)
Address: 716 Guhes N Ry Rewers N josoe

Telephone/Email: _ {14 -472- pz3¢<

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: ‘BrUDLJ ]\’I!m%eﬁfk—“ﬂ;'

Address: 37 g\%‘y‘&m @P'\Jﬁ‘ B&J&)‘tr PN 1O S09
T

Telephone/Email: C’\\uf HQ\C OaXS

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):
FC SToorn  Aerimect

Address: /S Vore 22 Soms €73 5 Sezosme.  NY [OST

Telephone/Email: _ 84S~ 775. 0200 / ITiowzia Q fC S2DIo AR it ol

. Identification Property:
Street Address: _74f,  (suhed Pl Y

Tax ID: 84.¢72- j—3 Zoning District: R-zA Total Land Area: _ O.€3 A¢Pgc¢

Age of the Building /87

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? ,/Uo

% of Building Coverage: /0.5 % % of Impervious Surface /(. $ 7:»

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No >

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: _*

Property is on the __ oo ATH side of tuhz> whe @ within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: Z Section: __ /754 ; M A VA

To Permit:

Tloor 9OZS  SEieage UMkt oFf 327 7 wodEse 7%, GPr
(O8Z9vvn BRISK, Ly A $0,0 _pr  RElules zovE. /R A Cousfiy
[lowy  Toldu  POpTyew_ _

A S92 UNID [compurs  SETBAC oF 0.5 Pr[74.€ v wiBee 4o g Jfo o Cpe.
o p PoOL ADDRor. 1 ' 7
Ar  \NQEARE  0F \MHLOGVS  SCOPACET  REACDAAEL. o 180.3 " wrgig
LY BTSN 2o el Alavs M % e ma QLR HTD
Tror § Pmye TRt
Ao wNdtapss 2 Builwie (oINS T [Z.0% wiats, \\.c% ErsTS,
6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of

publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

/gj@"?,- ) \3 ) I

Signature of Owner Date

j@l\/@ ) | WA /e

Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



TOWN OF BEDFORD
BUILDING & CODE

ENFORCEMENT
Memo

To: Historic Building Preservation Commission

From: Steven Fraietta — Building Inspector

LG8 Jeff Osterman; Joshua Flowers, RA

Date: Februaty 11, 2016

Re: David and Becky Gochman, 748 Guard Hill Road, Bedford, NY

84.7-1-3, R-2 Acre Zoning District
Additions — Front Covered Entty to an Existing Single Family Residence

With reference to the above property, applications have been submitted for a building permit and zoning
variance to permit the addition of a front covered entry to an existing single family residence.

The parcel is located at 748 Guard Hill Road, Bedford and is h'stéd on the HBPC’s Survey of Historic Buildings.
It appears that the age of the structure is 1829 per the Assessot’s card. I have attached copies of the Assessor’s
card, Zoning variance, and Certificates of Occupancy for the building.

Please advise the outcome of the Commission’s review.

Thank you.



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford
Building Dept.

425 Cherry St. .
914-666-8040 Date: 2/11/2015

BORTIS Parcel ID:  84.7-1.3

Owner Information
Gochman, David

Application #:

Applicant Information
Gochman, David
748 Guard Hill Rd.

Bedford NY 10506
Location: 748  Guard Hill Rd
Parcel ID: 84.7-1-3

Permit Type: Alteration
Work Description: Powder room and Bathroom renovations and the addition of a front covered entry

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-2A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

where 35 feet is required, and when combined with the addition of an in ground swimming pool and terrace
will result building coverage of 12% where 6% s permitted in the R-2 Acre Zoning District where the existing
building coverage is non-conforming at 11.0%:; and impervious coverage of 20.2% where 14% is permitted in
the R-2 Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious coverage is non-conforming at 17.8%. Variances
are required from the Board of Appeals in accordance with Article V Section 125-50 and Article |1l Section
125-11. The parcel is listed on the HBPC's Survey of Historic Buildings.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. I you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Steven Kraietta
Building Inspector

Pane 1 of 1



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:

Building Dept.

425 Cherry St. _

914-666-8040 Date: 2/11/201 6

Parcel ID: 84.7-1-3

Owner Information
Gochman, David & Gochman, Becky

Applicant Information

Gochman, David & Gochman, Becky
748 Guard Hill Rd

Bedford NY 10506
Location: 748  Guard Hill Rd
Parcel ID: 84.7-1-3

Permit Type: Swimming Pool
Work Description: In ground Swimming Pool

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-2A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The addition of an in ground swimming pool and terrace located on a parcel consisting of .530 acres where 2
acres are required in the R-2 Acre District will result in a side yard setback 30' 6" where 40 feet is required in
the R-2 Acre Zoning District and when combined with the proposed covered entry addition will resylt in
building coverage of 12% where 6% is permitted in the R-2 Acre Zoning District where the existing building
coverage is non-conforming at 11.0%; and impervious Coverage of 20.2% where 14% js permitted in the R-2
Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious coverage is non-conforming at 17.8%. Variances are
required from the Board of Appeals in accordance with Article V Section 125-50 and Article 11l Section
125-11. The parcel is listed on the HBPC's Survey of Historic Buildings.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

Stevén Fraietta
Building Inspector

Pane 1 nf 1



BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

Resolution #11-92 Three
PETER V. N. PHILIP AND SABINA FG. PHILIP

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Bection 12s5-
15 of - the Code of the Town of Bedford, for a variance for the
reduction in lot area and required rearyard in the residence two
acre district. Premises being known and designated on the tax
map of the Town of Bedford as Section 17, Lot 25B-11, R-2A Zone,
and shown on the survey of property submitted on
November 3, 1992, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on December 2, 1992, on
this application, at which time all those present wishing to be
heard were given the opportunity to be heard, and '

WHEREAS, members of the Board of Appeals have inspected the
site, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Appeals has received substantial
evidence as to the practical difficulty involved in the failure
to grant the variance, and _

WHEREAS, the granting of this variance would not change the
nature of the neighborhood,

NOW, THEREFORE, on a motion by Mrs. Deickler, seconded by
Mr. McGovern,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for a variance be
approved as submitted.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes - Mrs. Deickler, Mr, McMillan, Mr. McGovern, Mrs.
Barton, Mr. Ruger

Nays — None

A W /(u,f@\,
John W. Ruger, dhairman
The foregoing is certified to be a! true copy of a Resolution of
the fonming Board of Appeals of the in of Bedford and was filed
in the Office of the Clerk of the Townggf Bedford on

December 8, 1992. 4{2¢ﬁ{ //:LVTQZg%Lﬁkh_,

Eileen M. Regan, ecretary



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York
Resolution #3-94 Six

THOMAS AND LELA PHILIP

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Article
V7111, Bection 125-50/125-11D of the Code of the Town of Bedford,
for a wvariance to permit construction of an addition of a
kitchen, master bedroom/dressing room an pre-existing non-
conforming residence. The residence has a non-conforming front
vard setback. The property has .55 acres in an R2A Zone. The
applicant also requests an increase in building and site coverage
from 2.6% to 12%. Premises being known and designated on the tax
map of the Town of Bedford as Section B84.7, Block 1, Lot 3, Rea
Zone, and shown on the survey of property submitted on January
31, 1994, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on March 2, 1994, on this
application, at which time all those present wishing to be heard
were given the opportunity to be heard, and

WHEREAS, members of the Board of Appeals have inspected the
site, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Appeals has received substantial
evidence as to the practical difficulty involved in the failure
to gramt the variance, and

WHEREAS, The granting of this variance would not change the
nature of the neighborhood, )

NDN; THEREFORE, on a motion by Mr. Ranscht, Seconded by Mrs.
Barton.

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance be approved as
submitted.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes - Mr. McGovern, Mrs Barton, Mr. Ranscht, Mrs. Arnold,
Mr. McMillan.

Nays - None. /V)¢577

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of
the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford and was filed
in the Office of the Clerk of the To of Bedford on April &4,

| it PagD

Diane M. Edan, ecretary




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on
the following:
Request of:  Jordan Lupu

174 North Salem Road

Katonah, NY 10536
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
(1) As-built building coverage of 6.77% where 3% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where
Resolution #01-14 Two granted a variance to permit building coverage of 5.9%; and (2) as-built impervious surface
coverage of 9.32% where 8% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where Resolution #01-14 Two
granted a variance to permit impervious surface coverage of 12.2%. The lot area is pre-existing, non-conforming
consisting of 1.281 acres where 4 acres is required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District. This being a variance

of Article ITI Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50 for property owned by the applicants and located on:

174 North Salem Road
Katonah, NY 10536

designated as Section 39.14 Block 2 Lot 9 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a Residential 4-Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 2" day of March 2016 at the Town House Offices, 425
Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in
opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or

their representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes.
Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicants can then have 5

minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: February 10, 2016
Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585, acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




ZONING BOARD) OF APPEALS

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.gov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE RECErvizr
FEB 8 sp1
. Name of Owner: ﬂﬂm\l Lufu B o
Address: [ NofTH sALam gons T MEPEALS
Telephone/Email: jardanulufu@ogmail o 2% e S "I?gf

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: (AME

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Arch:tect Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

W Stonley Fonion & 66 S“'“imr 5 Tsas

Address: ‘1‘2 Smith Avcnuc— ’%fmf fiesco , MY o5t
Telephone/Email: 914 24 gf-?; I/ (S '( Jj§ @ of"b"\ line . net

. Identification Property:

Street Address: ‘?"{ Uﬁfﬂn Sc.fem KOM(

Tax ID: $h 3914 Blak ) Lot Zoning District: RYA Total Land Area: |-2f1 Acrel

Age of the Building ﬂ‘S\UW%’“J (OOI CAPF 23980, 50/5)

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? Vo

% of Building Coverage: 6)-'}} % of Impervious Surface 1327-

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No \/

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: _ ¢/

Property is on the wrfi' side of jj«ﬂf\ .fa'cm I(v{ within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: T Section: 2 -1

To Permit; . :
tedifiation  of roldn #01-14 atgnted an Janm /{hrﬁdﬂ nting o variane. T

it puilding overage of 5.907 . it building fueroye” of? (T wlere
in_Ho gecidential 1 §A_ Foning dijtrict Uushere The oq fiv

buildi 'evcwse 38 pre~existiny, mn conkyming  congishias of (9]0 acrg

whettd Y ooy gre Vrequmwedd 1 BUA, 040 iwpaviotd ongom oF 9.327

whett, 307 waj © iMr“m_sdgl Ly (eslution Fol 1] Two,

, RECFIVED
6. Plans required:

Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans. FER 8 26

[Grie]

i

7. Public Notice: ot WL RPN G
Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the Hearing ‘in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

2/3/14

Signa&ﬂf Owlwer Date

Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

Resolution #01-14 Two
Michael and Alice B. DeCandia
Coverage

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Article III Section125-11 and Article V Section
125-50 of the Code of the Town of Bedford for a variance to permit the modification of Resolution #5-96 Six,
dated on May 1, 1996 which granted a variance to permit building coverage of 4.7% where 3% is permitted and
to legalize an already constructed 30 square foot in-ground hot tub; and to permit the construction of a 650
square foot in-ground swimming pool, both projects resulting in building coverage of 5.9% where 3% is
permitted in the Residential 4-Acre Zoning District where the existing building coverage is pre-existing, non-
conforming at 4.7%; and impervious surface coverage of 12.2% where 8% is permitted where the existing
impervious surface coverage is pre-existing, non-conforming at 11.2% in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning
District. The lot area is pre-existing, non-conforming consisting of 1.281 acres where 4 acres is required in
the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District, for premises located at 174 North Salem Road, Katonah, New York
10536, being known and designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford as Section 39.14 Block 2 Lot9in
the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District, and shown on plans submitted on December 4,2013, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on January 15, 2014, at which time all those present wishing to
speak were given an opportunity to be heard, and '

WHEREAS, all members of the Board of Appeals have had the opportunity to inspect the site, and

WHEREAS, the Board acknowledged letters in support of the application from Douglas Durst, a
resident of 182 North Salem Road, dated J anuary 6, 2014; and Matthew and Abby Maslow, residents of 159
North Salem Road, dated January 14, 2014; and '

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on a motion by Ms. Black seconded by Mrs. Spano.

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance to permit the modification of Resolution #5-96 Six,
dated on May 1, 1996 which granted a variance to permit building coverage of 4.7% where 3% is permitted and
to legalize an already constructed 30 square foot in-ground hot tub; and to permit the construction of a 650
square foot in-ground swimming pool, both projects resulting in building coverage of 5.9% where 3% is
permitted in the Residential 4-Acre Zoning District where the existing building coverage is pre-existing, non-
conforming at 4.7%; and impervious surface coverage of 12.2% where 8% is permitted where the existing
impervious surface coverage is pre-existing, non-conforming at 11.2% in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning
District. The lot area is pre-existing, non-conforming consisting of 1.281 acres where 4 acres is required in the
Residential 4 Acre Zoning District, be approved in accordance with the plans submitted on December 4,2013
entitled “DeCandia Residence, Proposed Pool, Town of Bedford, New York,” prepared by Michael DeCandia
Architects and Planners, dated November 14, 2013, last revised December 4,2013. In particular, the Board
finds that the benefit to the applicants by granting the coverage variance outweighs any alleged detriment to the
community that:

1. That the benefit cannot be achieved by another means feasible to the applicant because the
application is consistent with what was previously approved by the Board of Appeals in 1996; and



Resolution #01-14 Two
Michael and Alice B. DeCandia
Coverage

Page Two

2. That there will be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or nearby properties
and it is noted that many of the surrounding properties have swimming pools; and

3. That the variance request is not substantial because it is consistent with the approval granted by the
Board of Appeals in 1996 and this approval is correcting an error in the original calculations; and

4. That the request will not have an adverse physical or environmental effect; and

5. That the alleged difficulty is not self-created because the applicant is seeking to correct an error
made during the original approval process and the approval is in keeping with what was previously
granted.

And, subject to the following conditions:

1. The applicants shall apply for a building permit within one (1) year of the date of the Board’s vote
on the application and diligently pursue such construction to completion.

2. The applicants shall submit an as-built survey to the building department prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy.

3. The applicants shall submit as-built certified coverage calculations to the building department
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

4. The variance is granted in accordance with the plans submitted on December 4, 2013 entitled
“DeCandia Residence, Proposed Pool, Town of Bedford, New York,” prepared by Michael DeCandia
Architects and Planners, dated November 14, 2013, last revised December 4, 2013.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes — Mr. Petschek, Ms. Black, Ms. Schaefer, Mrs. Spano, Mr. Michaelis

Nays — None
_‘\/Q/LS )

Peter Michaelis, Chair

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford that
was filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on o i , 2014.

)

Alexanc}zy.f. éoEfélloTSecrerary

Zoning Board of Appeals



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on
the following:
Request of:  George Ledes

71 Clinton Road

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The construction of an in ground swimming pool resulting in a side vard setback of 15 feet where 40 feet is
required in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District. This request requires a variance of Article V Section 125-50 fo

property owned by the applicant and located on:

71 Clinton Road
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 73.13 Block 2 Lot 22 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an R-2 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 2™ day of March 2016, at the Town House Offices,

2" Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor
of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants o1
his representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes.
Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicant can then have 5

minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: February 10,2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on
the following:
Request of:  George Ledes

71 Clinton Road

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The construction of an in ground swimming pool resulting in a side yard setback of 15 feet where 40 feet is
required in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District. This request requires a variance of Article V Section 125-50 fo

property owned by the applicant and located on:

71 Clinton Road
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 73.13 Block 2 Lot 22 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an R-2 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 2™ day of March 2016, at the Town House Offices,

2" Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor
of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or
his representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes.
Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicant can then have 5

minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: February 10, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New Wor*
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.gov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: bEokef LEDES

Address: ?l C LINTOR Rb _BEDFRD ALY rosc6
Telephone/Email: Y- 639~ C6/t I/ GMHLEDES

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:  JA&ES o'ReteLy //3501%20 ool Saéy,
Address: __ P.O. Bo¥ 432 Beprokd LY loso6

Telephone/Email: 94-256 ~?®s58 [/ BEORRD Pe0e SERVICES @ Grhit . com

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

TEo Sj6LENZA
Address: qéO OLb FOST ﬂb gﬂ)ﬁ?ﬂlﬁ /f/y /OS"OG

Telephone/Email: 704 -23Y -2 €9 ‘V‘W‘“o7eoS(jqu‘&4 . €O/

. Identification Property:

Street Address: __ 7/ CLiMToL RN

38 B T
Tax ID: #3403 " LT Zoning District: Q“;A Total Land Area: .66 2F Ac

Age of the Building Ulﬁ

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? Ao

; ] o
% of Building Coverage: 2-75 /o % of Impervious Surface 3.5Y /

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No X
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: X

Property is on the HoATH side of CW¥Torr R \ithin the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: 115’"7‘&( Section: E’ (2‘)
1

To Permit:
1HE FOSTHUATION OF 4 AC x Yo CIRER  t NGROOAD

Swmm‘vg Poo(.. withitd Ve Y0 FT SiPe PAnd) SET L &

THE Mew ProPos€P siPE TARD ST Back Bav;r nggl;ﬂfoﬁ

vovld pe ok ss-o BT,

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance _
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00
Signature of Owner Date

t
! ﬁw ke Beroed Poe, SCRVICS Ty5¢, /-31- 20/¢

Sigfiature of Appﬁcant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New YorE®
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.qgov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: Ceokel LEDES

Address: Fl Criwvtob RD. BEDFoRD ALF  toSOo6
Telephone/Email: 919- 637~ GG/ :/ GMLEEDES

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: _ VA%ES O'ReieLy //3501"1‘32.0 ool s&éy
Address: __P.0. Box 432 Beprovd LY /o.s?oco

Telephone/Email: 9¢-255 ~ 58 {/ BEDRARD Peoc. SCRVICES @ Grthit . com

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

TEO Sj6LENZA
BAdEes 460 0D fosT RD.  Bebrmbs L7 sospc

Telephone/Email: 2t -FRY~ gD €9 ‘V‘f/f‘/-760_§(\5putfwzf4 . €O/

. Identification Property:

Street Address: Fl cuTen RD

BT BK T
TaxID: #343 "2 2% zoning District;: R-2#A  Total Land Area: 2.66 2F AcC

Age of the Building Ulﬂ

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? o

(] -]
% of Building Coverage: %:9% /o % of Impervious Surface 3.5Y /%

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No X

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: _X

Property is on the HOoRTH side of CW#ToAr R, within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: [AS -12-9 Section: B (2‘)

‘\

To Permit:
146 TwsTHuATIor oF 4 A0 x YO LINER { NGROOAD

'Sw:MHa'vj ;poo(., withild He Yo FT _SIPE P4Rd) SETEHA.

THE lew Proposed s iPe 7Ar) SET Bacly B ,g.ppj,‘éd[ fer.
UDl’ld be -&& /IS~ pT. ¥ L

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of

mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.
$350.00

0.00

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As reguired by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential:

Commercial:

Signature of Owner Date

(
,44./ [9% ke BPayord roee seavicg e, -3/~ 20/¢

Si%ature of App/fcant Date

Rev. 5/18/10




LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. .
914-666-8040 Date: 2/10/2016
Parcel ID: 73.13-2-22

Owner Information
Ledes, George & Ledes, Allison

Applicant Information
Ledes, George & Ledes, Allison
315 East 80Th St/

New York NY 10021
Location: 71 Clinton Rd
Parcel ID: 73.13-2-22

Permit Type: Swimming Pool
Work Description: Installation of a 20 x 40 liner, in ground liner swimming pool

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-2A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The revised building permit application relocates the pool closer to the property line resulting in a side yard
setback of 15 feet where 40 foot is required in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District and will require a
variance from the Board of Appeals in accordance with Article V Section 125-50.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty

days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions
Very truly yours,
ﬁﬁzfﬂ%?’

SSeefrer,

Steven Fraietta
Building Inspector

Paae 1 of 1



.t‘C B >
&OBI1B>

Town of Bedford

Building & Code Enforcement
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
914-666-8040; FAX 914-666-2026
buildinginsp @bedfordny.info
www.bedfordny.gov

REQUEST FOR REVISED BUILDING PERMIT

Permit No. =~ ‘70;7 5 % Plan Date of Revision Request:
Revised Construction Cost: > (affidavit must be completed by Design Professional if the revised cost is
$20,000 or more OR for Legalizations) Additional Building Permit Fee: O
Check No. N JA- Receipt No. NJA
Property Information: Section: _73./3% Block: _ Z Lot: _2& Zoning District: _4~2 77
Property Location: _#1 CLHTOR RD .
Property Owner: _GCEOLGE LEDES Telephone: 77 - é87-6&/4 Email: _Gtatecles € 55
Mailing Address (if different from property location): _/ |
Applicant: Vs O Rensy | Telephone: 7928 5—‘>O§1-3Eajl: Bibg?cffcgagbéﬁ
Mailing Address:__P- 0. Boy ;432 BEprowh V¥ socr o
Signature of Applicant: %/ 0% Date: A -2~/ ¢
Signature of Owner: : / Date:
Description of Revision: FHE  pool C/eSER 7B SIDE Somd
(To be completed by Building Department)
¢ Ridgelines and Steep Slopes (Pursuant to Section 102 of the Town Code):
¢ Wetlands (Pursuant to Section 122 of the Town Code):
RECEIVED

e Stormwater Management (Pursuant to Section 103 of the Town Co

e):
1

FER 03 2016

pedford puilding pept.

e Zoning, Planning, Wetlands Compliance:

e Comments:

Steven Fraietta, Building Inspector  Date J. Osterman, Director of Planning Date
Rev. 8/26/11 ;



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. .
914-666-8040 Date: 2/10/2016
Parcel ID: 73.13-2-22

Owner Information
Ledes, George & Ledes, Allison

Applicant Information
Ledes, George & Ledes, Allison
315 East 80Th St/

New York NY 10021
Location: 71 Clinton Rd
Parcel ID: 73.13-2-22

Permit Type: Swimming Pool
Work Description: Installation of a 20 x 40 liner, in ground liner swimming pool

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-2A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The revised building permit application relocates the pool closer to the property line resulting in a side yard

setback of 15 feet where 40 foot is required in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District and will require a
variance from the Board of Appeals in accordance with Article V Section 125-50.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty

days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions
Very truly yours,
%Z/ﬁ?’

/LS/t&en/ Fraietta

Building Inspector

Pane 1 nf 1



Town of Bedford

Building & Code Enforcement
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
914-666-8040; FAX 914-666-2026
buildinginsp @bedfordny.info
www.bedfordny.gov

REQUEST FOR REVISED BUILDING PERMIT

Permit No. & Lf;) S— C’7 Plan Date of Revision Request:

Revised Construction Cost: o (affidavit must be completed by Design Professional if the revised cogt is
$20,000 or more OR for Legalizations) Additional Building Permit Fee: ©

Check No. __N ZF}‘ Receipt No. N Lo

Property Information: Section: _7#3,/3 Block: __ 2. Lot: 722 Zoning District: _£-2 77
Property Location: _#1 CLHOTRAO RD .

Property Owner: _CEOLGE LEDES Telephone: 77 - €87~ 6&/4 Email: Gatecles e 55
Mailing Address (if different from property location): _/ |

Applicant: _V#es O'RepLy Telephone:__7/9-255 - >o8ESnail. gﬂ%cga;baﬁ
Mailing Address:__P-O. Boy ;432_ BEprosh 5 sococ

Signature of Applicant: %/ 0% Date: . A2~/

Signature of Owner: / Date:

Description of Revision: H20E  pool ClaSEZ 72 S/DE Srms

(To be completed by Building Department)
e Ridgelines and Steep Slopes (Pursuant to Section 102 of the Town Code):

e Wetlands (Pursuant to Section 122 of the Town Code):

VED
¢ Stormwater Management (Pursuant to Section 103 of the Town Co _e): RECEI

4 Building DePt-

¢ Zoning, Planning, Wetlands Compliance:

B edfor
e Comments:

Steven Fraietta, Building Inspector Date J. Osterman, Director of Planning  Date
Rev. 8/26/11 .



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  Shirley Lindefjeld

PO Box 588

Bedford, NY 10506
for variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit;
The construction of a new single family residence on an existing tax lot which currently has six (6) pre-existing,
non-conforming dwelling units and no principal residence resulting in seven residences on one tax lot requiring

a variance of Article I1I Section 125-12 A, for property owned by the applicant and located on:

17-25 Black Brook Road
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 62.17 Block 1 Lot 10 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in a R-4 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 2™ day of March 2016 at the Town House Offices,
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or
in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or
their répresentative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15
minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicant
can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: February 11, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




b
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York ;Fb \Z‘ ‘d(
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507 oA
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary \266 o
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX »{’“‘D
acostello@bedfordny.gov 7/

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: _Shirley Lindefjeld

P.0. Box 588, Bedford, New York 10506

Address:

Telephone/Email: / lindefje gmail.com

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: SEile

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Martin Kravitt, R.A.

Address: 702 Rupert Mountain Road, Pawlet, Vermont 05761

., 802 325 2051 or 914 646 3441 (mobile / kravitt@opton!line.net
Telephone/Email:

. Identification Property:

Street Address: 17-25 Black Brook Road, Bedford, New York

TaxID: __ %217 —1—1© zoning District: R4-3 Total Land Area: __ '7-9

Age of the Building Pew Aprppesed)

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? _ "°

% of Building Coverage: 1.5% % of Impervious Surface 9. 05%

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes __ No ﬁ{_
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: — No: _&

Property is on the _easferly  side ofBlack Brook  within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: Section:

To Pern“t:'To construct one new single family residence on property which currently

have six (6) rental units pre-existing and grandiathered whera current

zoning permits four (4), There is no e isting principal residence on this

property.

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00
sz{i (;mﬁﬁzél A ( &()/’ // (2
Signature of O@Ner Date
Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



Town of Bedford ZBA Application: March 2, 2016
17-25 Black Brook Road, Bedford, NY 10506
Section 62.17 Block 1 Lot 10

Application to construct a new single-family residence (3 bedroom, 1-car
garage) on an existing dairy barn foundation on a 19 acre parcel with six
existing historic cottages.

PHOTOQS:

Old Dairy Barn which fell and was dismantled over 50 years ago. Note the existing
barn on the left hand side which still exists.

And the Current “foundation for the same barn. The barn shed openings on the left
hand side give context to how large the barn was. The foundation is still intact and
the barn and silo no longer exist.




Left photo is the view from the driveway towards Black Brook Road on the
approach to the barnyard. Right photo taken from the same spot shows entering the
barnyard.

This is the vantage point looking into the barnyard from the proposed 15t level of the
new barn construction. It is looking towards Black Brook Road which is not visible
- and toward #20 George Bianco’s home which is also not visible.

The Same vantage point looking right (East) from this walkout level toward the back
field and #69, the LaMotta property behind.

oo

i ‘.-'ur ‘Ei .‘:
:!‘,ﬁ'sm;%‘g




And here is the vantage point from the 1% floor “upper” walk-out level and front
door. This photo is looking down toward Black Brook road. The very top of #20 is
visible. You can see the two run-in shed roofs on either side of this photo.

The proposed farmhouse will sit inside (and smaller than) the existing barn
foundation and will be approximately the length of where these of these two run-in
sheds sit. In this way, the beautiful foundation will still be visible and preserved.




Here is another vantage point of the old foundation looking east. The two run-in

sheds give context to the size of the new construction. The neighbor #69 begins at
the far side of the back field at the stone wall.

Shirley Lindefjeld
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Page 1 of 1

Costello, Alex

From: Bianco, George D - NEW YORK NY [george_bianco@ml.com]
Sent:  Monday, February 29, 2016 1:35 PM

To: Costello, Alex

Subject: Letter for ZBA meeting 3/3/16

George Bianco
20 Black Brook Road
- Bedford NY 10506
RECE:LY
FIB T8 B

. OFORD ,f,i o
EGARD OF APFE

To the Zoning Board of Appeals for the Town of Bedford, New York,

It has come to my attention by notice that there is an application before the ZBA on
Wednesday March 3, 2016 asking for a variance to build an additional residental
building on a non conforming parcel of land know as 17-25 Black Brook Road. The
applicant property is located across the street from my home located at 20 Black Brook
Road. My understanding is that this additional residential building is proposed to be
constructed in the barn area utilizing a historic stone foundation and it will be
constructed in a size and style that is in keeping with the historic nature of the existing
buildings on the property and in recognition that the property is listed in the National
Register of Historic Properties. It is also my understanding that the proposed residental
structure will not be visible from Black Brook Road and that this application does not
entail any subdivison of land or distruction of any of the existing historic structures on

the property.

If the foregoing assumptions are accurate, | am not in opposition to the construction of
the additional dwelling as proposed.

Sincerely,

George Bianco

This message, and any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, may contain information that is
privileged, confidential and/or proprietary and subject to important terms and conditions available at
http://www.bankofamerica.com/emaildisclaimer. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this
message.

2/29/2016



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on
the following:
Request of: Charles Durr

60 The Terrace

Katonah, NY 10536
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
Additions and alterations to an existing, non-conforming residence including a front porch addition resulting in a
front yard setback of 15.41 feet where 35 feet is required in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District and a rear yard wood
deck and stair addition resulting in a rear yard setback of 25.94 feet where 40 feet 1s required in the R-1/4 Acre
Zoning District. This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article III Section 125-11 for property

owned by the applicant and located on:

60 The Terrace
Katonah, NY 10536

designated as Section 49.19 Block 4 Lot 3 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a Residential 1/4-Acre
Zoning District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 2" day of March 2016 at the Town House
Offices, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of
or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or
their representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes.
Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicant can then have 5

minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: February 10, 2016
Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585, acostello@bedfordny.eov

www.bedfordny.gov
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

. Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York ?%d
QECE NEV 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507 au/‘ﬁ'//
1‘3 Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary 267/
;E\B \5 914-666-4585; 914- 666 -2026 FAX Py
é ‘- acostello@bedfordny.gov V/‘; Us

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

1. Name of Owner: Charies Oypp ,
Address: 20 Te Yerrqce ’B%ﬁm@ W té’%g:;};(( '
retephone/emai:_A[4 900 Y (4 Clul eS, Dyyr © a\w L tow
2. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner- N/Pr
Address:

Telephone/Email:

3. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

dc%vp") P p{:’( l://;‘
Address: 212 A Hepitzge Ll e Somp/z_c My losse
Telephone/Email: _ 945 BGp @694  dJoe 4 @af&b\-—}?’a—zﬂ/)’i’“
4. Identification Property:
Street Address: 0 the Tecracg

f,[%) .\D\"{I%Tax 1D St Zoning District: [i’/_d[ Total Land Area: ‘Bm

Age of the Building_/ Qg&[ﬂ ba'/Uf/?OO

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? éﬁ&&w

% of Building Coverage: E a?‘f- % % of Impervious Surface Zﬁ _‘15 0@

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park; Yes No

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: /

Property is on the Sou7 l/f side of _;M_ within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




- ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article:__[zge Section: OIM ae& &
Frzear vioep
APD 1IN0k € Altervhnopn s Jo Existhrnea hagznl

Bop con Logpan, =242 Sty 9iNcle —anf'uq oG o]
Sve e J !

To Permit:

RECEIVED
KR 2016
3 U
6. Plans required: FEB —
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans. EFDF@?N ;Of‘éﬂ\w
pa R T e

7. Public Notice:
Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town

publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.
8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00

Commercial: $550.00

C/M‘Tc% 213/2%

Signatvure of Owner Date ! J

Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. .
914-666-8040 Date: 2/10/2016
Parcel ID: 49.19-4-3

Owner Information
Durr, Charles

Applicant Information
Durr, Charles
60 The Terrace

Katonah NY 10536
Location: 60 The Terrace
Parcel ID: 49.19-4-3

Permit Type: Additions & Alterations
Work Description: Additions and alterations to existing 2 1/2-story single family residence

Dear Resident,
Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are

noted. This property is located in R-1/4A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The front porch addition will result in a front yard setback of 15.41 feet where 35 feet is required in the R-1/4
Acre Zoning District and the rear yard wood deck and stair addition will result in a rear yard setback of 25.94
feet where 40 feet is required in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District. Variances from the Board of Appeals will be
required in accordance with Article V Section 125-50 and Article 11l Section 125-11 of the Town Code. The
residence has an existing, non-conforming front yard setback of 14.08 feet and an existing, non-conforming
rear yard setback of 25.94 feet. The parcel is listed on the HBPC's Survey of Historic Buildings.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Building Inspector

DeAama 4 £ A



TOWN OF BEDFORD
BUILDING & CODE

ENFORCEMENT

Memo

To: Historic Building Preservation Commission
From: Steven Fraietta — Building Inspector

G Jeft Osterman; Joseph P. Paiva, RA

Date: February 8, 2016

Re: Charles Durr, 60 The Terrace, Katonah, NY

49.19-4-3, R-1/4 Acre Zoning District
Additions and Alterations to an Existing Single Family Residence

With reference to the above property, applications have been submitted for a building permit and zoning
variance to permit additions and alterations to an existing single family residence.

The parcel is located at 60 The Terrace, Katonah and is listed on the HBPC’s Survey of Historic Buildings. It
should be noted that the owner of the property received correspondence from the HBPC that the subject
property is under consideration for inclusion in the Survey as “unregulated Other Historic Resoutces.”

The age of the structure is listed on the Assessor’s card as 1890. I have attached copies of the Assessor’s card
and the Certificates of Occupancy for the building.

Please advise the outcome of the Commission’s review.

Thank you.



February 17, 2016

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Re: Application of Charles Durr, 60 The Terrace, Katonah, NY 10536
March 2, 2016 hearing

We have no objection to the variance requested by our neighbor, Charles Durr.
However, we do request that none of the construction work be conducted on
Sundays and holidays, as per the Town of Bedford noise ordinance. On numerous
occasions, we have been treated to the sound of a band saw being operated there on
days when we had hoped not to hear anything of the sort.

We look forward to enjoying one peaceful day each wegler = VED

FEB 18 204

Many thanks,

Clell and Jill Bryant
72 The Terrace
Katonah, NY 10536



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on the
following:
Request of: Emily and Lanyon Blair

674-676 Harris Road

Bedford Hills, NY 10507
for variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The construction of a second story addition resulting in building coverage of 7.72% where 6% is permitted in the R-2
Acre Zoning District where the existing building coverage is non-conforming at 7.41%; and impervious surface coverage
0f 23.33% where 14% is permitted in the R-2 Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious surface coverage is
non-conforming at 23.55%. The lot area of the parcel is non-conforming consisting of one acre (43,384 square feet)
where two acres are required in the R-2 Acre Zoning District. This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and

Article ITT Section 125-11 for property owned by the applicants and located on:

674-676 Harris Road
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

designated as Section 73.9 Block 1 Lot 18 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in a Residential 2-Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 2™ day of March 2016 at the Town House Offices, 425 Cherry
Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in opposition to the
above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or their representative must be
present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes, Others wishing to speak can have 5
minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicants can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: February 11, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.pov
www.bedfordny.gov




! THE HELMES GROUP, LLP

ARCHITECTURE « ENGINEERING
PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Hand Delivered

February 4, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chairman & Members of the A
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals i 4=
425 Cherry Street FEB 5 7gi

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Project:  Proposed Additions & Alterations to Existing Residence
For Lanyon & Emily Blair, Owner

674-676 Harris Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
Section 739, Block 1. Lot 18. R-2A Zone District

Dear Mr. Michaelis & Members of the Board:

On behalf of our client, Lanyon & Emily Blair, and as required by the
Building Department, we are making this submission to the Zoning Board of Appeals,
(ZBA) requesting a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit
construction of a two-story addition to existing residence as indicated on preliminary
design drawings, dated 2/4/ 16, as prepared by The Helmes Group, LLP, Architects.

Please note, the subject lot is pre-existing non-conforming with respect to
having insufficient lot area since the lot consist of only one (1) acre and/or 43,384 SF,
which is located in a R-2A zone district thus creating the hardship. The proposed
addition located off right south side of existing house conforms to all building yard
setbacks. However, a variance is required since the existing building coverage is pre-
existing non-conforming at 7.41% calculated by Surveyor. Therefore, in an effort to
conform, the Owner has agreed to remove the existing storage shed and root cellar
structures from site. As a result the net building coverage increases slightly by 107 SF
and/or 0.31% making the building coverage 7.72% whereas, 6% is permitted for
Residential R-2A Acre Zoning District. Article V Section 125-50.

A second variance is required for this project, since the existing
impervious surface area on site is pre-existing non-conforming at 23.55%. As a result
of the addition being proposed and removal of existing out buidaek inchiding terrace

areas, the net impervious surface areas on site is being decreased ]:%y %&E SF}and/or
4% '1

0.22%. Thus, making the impervious surface areas 23.33% wheE'E§S9I S petmitted
for Residential R-2A Acre Zoning District. Article V Section 135e$8euiding Dept.

184 KATONAH AVENUE, KATONAH, NEW YORK 10536
Tel. (914) 232-4633 Fax (914) 232-0768



If the variances are granted, we believe there will be no undesirable
change in the character of the neighborhood and the proposed two-story addition
would help improve the overall appearance of existing house / livability and will not be
detrimental to any of the adjoining property owners.

Accordingly, enclosed herewith please find the following attachments:

*  Application for Building Permit - (1 original & 5 copies)

*  Application for a Variance - (1 original & 5 copies)

*  Check #690 in the amount of $75 made payable to the “Town of Bedford”, covering
Building Permit Application Filing Fee - (6 copies)

*  Check #691 in the amount of $350 made payable to the “Town of Bedford”, covering the
ZBA Filing Fee - (6 copies)

*  Architectural Drawings #1 & #2 including Site Plan / Survey, Existing & Proposed Floor
Plans and Exterior Elevation Drawings & Reference Photographs — dated 2/4/16, as
prepared by The Helmes Group, LLP — Architects - (6 copies)

* Authorization Letter, dated 2/3/16, allowing The Helmes Group, LLP to act as Owner’s
Architect & Agent - (6 copies)

*  List and Map of surrounding property Owners within 500 feet, including Section, Block,
Lot, Name and Address of each property Owner — To be submitted under separate cover.

It is my understanding that we will be scheduled to appear before the
Zoning Board of Appeals, ZBA on Wednesday, March 2, 2016 at 7:30 p.m. and look
forward to presenting this application in order to obtain the required variances to allow
the proposed addition and alterations to existing residence be constructed as indicated
on Site Plan and Preliminary Design Drawings.

I trust that the above information is in order; however, should you have
any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

ery truly yours,

: RECEIVED THE HEBMES$ GRQUP, LLP
| FEB 05 2016 S/X Nl
i Bedford Building Dept. € 2

Architect

SCH:KA Encl.
cc: Lanyon & Emily Blair, Owner



R
?

fLORTLI
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.gov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: _ LAN Yo Q«EM;LY BL:CI;W

Bddress S 1 C7g Hoarrls Roa p, BEDFOR D HMIS , NY LoSoF
. EMILY, @ BLAIR P gaall - OB
Telephone/Email: TU4-924-498]  Lanyon. BLALR™ G o141L, <o

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: THE HE [ MES SROUP. R =
Address: ___184 KAaTongH 4vENUE, KATon4H, NY Lo53¢

Telephone/Email: T 4-250-4GQ33  ScH STHEHELMES SRoUP - <o M

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):
THE HELMES GRroup, LLP

Address: _ ‘B4 KAToN4H 4VENUE ,KAToNAH, NY 16053

Telephone/Email: 14 -23 24233 SCHS THE HE[ M ES @Roup.com

- Identification Property:
Street Address: _ S FQ7E HARRLS RoADr SEDFORD HILLS _NY Lo5aZ

Tax ID: 73-9=1- IR Zoning District: B~2A4  Total Land Area: 43: 384 sf.

Age of the Building_!73&

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? No-

% of Building Coverage: _ 7- 727, % of Impervious Surface 23. 33%
Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: V'

Property is on the NORTH-B48Tjde of Ha R21S $o.alyithin the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE T
Page 2 fEH sr:i ZL}EQ

5. Request:

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: v Section: 5—50

To Permit:
THE CoNSTRUCTION 2OF 4 TWo-STORY 4DDLTLON LocATED

OFPR THE RIGHT SouTH END ©op Holgse Co NRISTING Qp.4g FqMiLly

Boood onN FLRST FLOOR L EVEL anp ENLARG (NS RycsTIinG

BeDEoo M SOITE SN SEOND plosR LEVEL 45 INDLOATED o N

DéatviNgs, ALSd, To RPEMOVE EXISTIN G STr84cF SHED AND

Roeo ap &R STRUCTUR)sS FLOM SITE INCLIDWN 5 TERPE A CE ALR4AS 43

IWDLagTRD N Si7E plan S2LW Lrlc .

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code) \/
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00
REFER Yo quTHoRI1zATION LETTER S_z.1 ¢
Signature of Owner Date

d7NANY <14 2= 3- ! <3
| Date

: oDl Z
STENEA gpg'ELMES,AM

Rev. 5/18/10



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. ]
914-666-8040 . Date: 2/16/2016
Parcel ID: 73.9-1-18

Owner Information
Blair, Emily Ginnel & Blair, Lanyon

Applicant Information
Blair, Emily Ginnel & Blair, Lanyon
126 Barker St

Mt. Kisco ' NY 10549
Location: 676 Harris Rd
Parcel ID: 73.9-1-18

Permit Type: Additions & Alterations

Work Description: Two story addition to an existing residence consisting of a family room on first floor,
and an enlarged bedroom suite on the second floor

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-2A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The second story addition will result in building coverage of 7.72% where 6% is permitted in the R-2 Acre
Zoning District where the existing building coverage is non-conforming at 7.41%; and impervious surface
coverage of 23.33% where 14% is permitted in the R-2 Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious
surface coverage is non-conforming at 23.55%. The parcel has non-conforming lot area of one acre (43,384
square feet) where two acres are required in the R-2 Acre Zoning District. The proposal will require variances
of Article V. Section 125-50 and Article Ill Section 125-11 from the Board of Appeals.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty

days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

7, B
"étéve/n Fraietta
Building Inspector

Pana 1 Af 1



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on the
following; |
Request of: Fedele Realty LL.C

25-27 Adams Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507
for variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
Additions and alterations on the existing footprint of an existing, non-conforming commercial building including (1) a
permanent marquee projecting beyond the property line requiring a variance of Article 11T Section 125-1 6B; (2) a second
floor addition at the rear resulting in a rear yard setback of 10.5 feet where 30 feet is required in the CB Zoning District;
and existing, non-conforming building coverage of 62.0% where 20% is permitted; and existing, non-conforming
maximum coverage of 89.3% where 80% is permitted in the CB Zoning District requiring variances of Article V Section
125-50 and Article III Section 125-11; (3) the proposal will require an increase of 1.35 parking spaces where the existing
parking on the site is non-conforming and does not meet the requirements of Article X Section 125-102, Off Street

Parking and Loading Facilities, for property owned by the applicant and located on:

25-27 Adams Street
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

designated as Section 60.14 Block 5 Lot 6 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in CB Zoning District. Said hearing
will take place on Wednesday, the 2™ day of March 2016 at the Town House Offices, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills,
New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in opposition to the above application will be
heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or their representative must be present. NOTE: All
presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also
submit written comments. The Applicants can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: February 11, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford Application #:

Building Dept.

425 Cherry St. y

S Date: 2/4/2016
Parcel ID: 60.14-5-6

Owner Information
Fedele Realty LLC

Applicant Information
Fedele Realty LLC
25-27 Adams St

Bedford NY 10506
Location: 25-27 Adams St
Parcel ID: 60.14-5-6

Permit Type: Commercial Renovation
Work Description: Addition and alterations to an existing commercial building including a second floor
addition at the rear and a permanent marquee overhang at the front

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in CB Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

Addition & alterations on the existing footprint of an existing, non-conforming commerecial building including a
2nd floor addition at the rear & a permanent marquee overhang at the front will require Waiver of Site Plan
approval from the Planning Board & variances from the Board of Appeals in accordance with Article 1)1
Section 125-16B. (permanent marquee projecting beyond the property line); Article V Section 125-50 &
Article Il Section 125-11; non-conforming rear yard setback of 10.5 feet where 30 feet is required in the CB
District; existing, non-conforming building coverage of 62.0% where 20% is permitted; existing,
non-conforming maximum coverage of 89.3% where 80% is permitted; The proposal will require an increase
of 1.35 parking spaces where the existing parking on the site is non-conforming and does not meet the
requirements of Article X Section 125-102, Off Street Parking and Loading Facilities. The address is listed
on the HBPC Survey.

Letter of Permit Denial Revised 2/11/16

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty

days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions
%y truly yours,
//hax/&@’

/ S\Ee(vén Fraietta
Building Inspector

Pana 1 Af 4



Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.qov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

- Name of Owner: _  FeEWElE ZedtY LA

Address: Z0 Flmnore T, ATORAY NY LS5 36
Telephone/Email: qt4~¥24~775‘22

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:
Address: -

Telephone/Email:

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

FHILLIE  Cerpoml,  AzouaqecT™
Address: lO5 [keco ,A\/E.‘//Va‘_ld%é_),&\/ lDS"‘[q‘

TeIephone/EmaiI:Qlﬂ—ééé-_—@iﬂ % 1;&1;[[ .'wgc-e/hdab N ngaltl; Cohe

. Identification Property:

Street Address: _ Z5=2"4- Ml B il S, AN
Tax ID: (O 4 =5 = e Zoning District: / = Total Land Area: <4 fzg.b_svﬁ-ff

Age of the Building_ { 60 NS =

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? Ye=

% of Building Coverage: 62‘ o % of Impervious Surface 8?’, 5 07 )

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No l/

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: £~

Property is on the SpuTH- side ofAQAgzg_%Q.,within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: | 25 Section#&ég%@_
. commerclal| e,-{ diviensima l f’p’

d're by
s 1 (d. o l

()

iac,

6. Plans required:
Include gi_g_qopigs of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

12 Feee 2ol e

!
Wur! of Owner Date

Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



FONING BULATIONS  (6014-58)

o

AVPRESS . 2T ~2F ADPAMS oT, ,BEPFRRE HILLS  NLY,
oWNETR " FerveLs reALIN LLCO

ZonNE | C e

S ITE AREA . g, 1235 sa PT.
reemitrel

BLDG, COVETLLLES Z260%6
EXISTING

BLPL.CONERAGE:  @Z.0% (No INCEss FroPoceD)

EXIZTING BLDG: FT- ALNTT |, BIFE SR.PE (NO INCRENE ARseD)
P=@M I TTED |MPERYIOUS s FdlEs . BO%»

ENSTING: IMPERVIOVS SORFELE | 89,3 To (No INNEDGLE Pperdser)

PRoPOSEY 228 <. FT. AWITIEN AT seTa\D RL.OC , pIRETLY
ONEL- EXIZTING | TR/ SPALE AT 2ZEAR oF BLPer

Fr2of05€p 3-0" FraNT MARAUIS ONERHONG-

S|P YAZDS BER'T. (o' ToTAL BeTH 2 Pe=
SIDE YARDS BRISTING, &3 & o2 = 5.5

FonNT YARD., NONE REQUIREID.... NoNE ERIST

REATT YARS ! MNONE RZEDUINETD
REAR- YARD EXieTNg. (6, 5!

2627 ADAMS ST, BETFORS RHILLS MNY. / FEDEL=E ‘Z?L':ZY E

PHILLIP CERADINI ARCHITECT AlA



1daq Buiping piospag

n

9102 1 0 63




O 3 RS .u 5 £ i W T 3 0 mm)-‘m,uw?w_-f..&-s...

Pt ¥l 2

B T IRiNE

eradens
B S S

SR : § - ‘ > e
e e el e Lee e i A : iy P
L ;
P ———
b < £
i * o
g 2y







TN s NP LA R D) gd% .WI.N ||\KN
—— o
=
@ ]
o
. | j A
L=y ‘
= ) m L BTSN _ z
i { 2
| __ .- W
| =
e, " (o = S ,HM.! ;fa.l..llm
L[4 W w Msj
_ FNIdnng BVNUSYED g == m
a [T s |
9 o =2 m
+ s < ©O
az=w ..“._ﬂ&néwuwo.si. oH XN
BWe Zﬁiﬁ BING Anrqd
S00CHVILVGD | 71X 2~ PFL DY b/
), i
e 2 CINSM bl e
| A .Msukw
1“ .)/a&&\- ﬁ Mo | | /
15N ¢~ ’ .\}o_.w Kt
_ 1= ANSA
\ = 70,91 ® 21%2
T ouivs g N

g Xﬁnu__v\m “
2AND 2 vy

e

u _

™NOlLian



. A

Ak e

|
|

3dag Buipling P40Jpag
9,02 10 934

—

L d

T V'Y Tl 7 &

- .\

P b Ny

GERADINI ARCHITECT AlA

PHILLIP



J0 NOv!
SA AN

demiisminesmell DO, ... .. AdHId0Md 40 ATAMNS ] _
wa Q\m\\ﬂm m kxw. \“ “\2\.,“
ke —__ @y,

468 d 06L£ 7 = J / B /! .N\\%%Nv
ol e £=G—$109 dI Xvi / / / T T
" ONWIS /N e -

HSYYW NOBMNHL 40 FUVIST JHL ﬂ% 24 IO Z0SEZZIES W'D
ATHINSOS i Y £-5-¥109 ‘ar Xvi
004§ ﬁm@w%%ﬂmm O oo\ .WQ.N\/RQTQ
T LA (B b o4 N«VWMJ / NOLONIESY

- YYD /N g &
Ve e \ < L_m\

"ONOO dOLV FONIS / _.
¢ w .Q pw .m, .‘h,.. »

adY08 ANV 1S0d »
o 138 oo N | R TN KF/

N aNnod TN wd -\ N1 /11 /vfSh, S0 va1 40 viss \ - g0V

\ 20 IN b AT SN S - \%

FONIS Qavog —~ N
® 1504
20 "IN TIvM

N OJLYY R OONOD

\

A0 3N

/.ﬁss LSy

.04°89 §,0¢£,20.82S
\

~——L05"1 3,00.20.825 3

\ 4= e _
3 z‘w‘ (du) Jmm onoy)
s 5 ..‘ #
£8008520% 'N'D /m g B o 2 84N9 INOLS _L
g—&-71°08 ‘al Xvi TIM FU MY V .t.ou.mwm&wﬂw.m o
\ e ey , : :
3903FTHI0Y \ .m@gmﬁ g A Sd3Ls
adda 4 \2 00M MOT o ,00°1E 3,05,45.09N .@»ké o o
e e ATYA S3LWH H A8 ALHTAONC 40 AGAMNS
* * : JATWA SV9 SIONIHZ
g a0 14011 04
h 24Vo 4 03LLEFD JON FMY LSIXT A
/1 F70d ALLN mﬁ 40 SN aNnoxoy
=l E\m\m ‘a3

P iy STaera i 5



9-S-t-1 09 “ON SO0

W

LLAANRS

E/1 /B BAD ALY 373

12N ALTYIR FTI0D4] 9G-¥ | 'DSNAROAQTBA

LNABD HUILIINDLIIMBBON ELNIRNIOA VANIH L« WY A3 HYAT BUIRMVD

SNV |

NS SO INANOISENS ANY 804 JONVENASNI
UL NIVISO 01 WSINVHIIN 40 INIWALVIS
ININNODG MVTINS MO ,LIAVGLLdY AIAHNS,

: i
O AW m ANODW
1214V, 2 vag

P ) LLCET N
CEAFSIY SIHOM TV OTid ‘ONIAIANNS ONY1 DI907039 S102 @ LHORIAGOD . 9vMd .EZ.)N.MWJWWQZ(J aimanosg’

€10z '8 1sSnany 0¢ = .| IS Sy _
AN “00 YILSIHILSIM 0Y04038 40 NMOL :
LET

9-5-ri'09 F o Xvi

133¥1S SWYay LZ2-SZ

SV NMONY ONiZd

OTT ALTY3Y F13077

£L80G "N 0N SAN STd ‘71904 T NAT

ONINTT ONY "00 TUU 3L O) 4WHIE SIH

NO ONY (3MVd3Nd SYM AZAMNS SIHL WOMM 504
NOSY3e JHL Q1 ATNOD NNY TIVHE SNOUYILILNTD
ONI 'SHOAANNS ONY'1 TYNOISSTI0NS

33 TALbive a3t

43 AR NMYBT

O

\ . e

.=~ 1 / 40 TN
TM 3iL oy

/ ,08'89 nbm..N B82S

G-c—#1'09 ‘Ol xvi

NV JHVITH TRGNID 3Ht NI ION ONV ONiSnaneo |48 | ALY3d0Nd 40 AIAMNS %0 SEARS T s o e e, ey
R 38 S A A2 SNOISIATY | S s o S s
! : i
: - L BLvvLi-YS o Ful
e r e \ J/ QV\QAT 100 Sonvingns 1L s 5
460 o 064 7 ) / TR .h\\% OTT A'nad TE03 1
£~G-¥1°09 G) Xvi / / / o .//.f% ‘0L Q3139
. * OoMMIS 4/N [ e
dTVIS DIHAVYD HSHYW NOGMNHL 40 TtVIST 3HL Yovm 138 owoo Z0CETZIES N'D o
ATFHNO . £~S-+1'09 ‘0 xvy T
3 T L3y Noiya V
00'15 Wy0645.495 N s e X SYHINLHYS e
Sncnomn Lty N NOLINIHSYM e
"ONCD %w.wx:muﬁ 3 o L6 W 3 Nv.u..w, / 1.\\2 \
\ . COSPORY 'N'D . 2%, -
a¥¥0g8 aNV 150d ) o

b0 35
TIvM 134 oNOD
\  GNAOd WYN N'd
\

/ L0 CIN T

JON3S ayvos
® 150d

20 IN TIvM
N3 WY B OONOD

\ \

) ‘NI 80 '3
/ Peraver A /mﬁm.;a 903
963 o 1267 1 . J903THO0Y Y\ 60 3w
. 6=G-#109 O X \ ada 4 \2 .
NYAYd H4/N

JONTA
aqooM MOT
Yr
X _ 1
,( & _\\\

=

/\..ﬂ
Pvo /N N\ 5E et

¥

HINOMT VI 40 VIS

et
Zob DT e
3 ATHINGOS . Z ) %
A \ -
@ 08°89 M,0€,20,.8ZN P a 19 H
= g m [T
e
o 2 = m
Sk 061 3,06.20.825 5 =
Ll D 2 RS A
g o =2 M
; ('dAL) >ivm ‘anNoo 8 o -
84N9 3NOLS =
oV0 Y3THS YO
H'O AlS ONZ

‘V00Z/L/8 "00 ONY NOSNHOP AFINVIS
H AL ALMIONS JO AININS B-5-1'08 Gl XV 15
‘SIONNZITY ATNINS TYNOUIITY ¢

-

FAS ¥ZIT FOV 6900 = VIMY

SIUON ONUIAINS IVeINTS

42 AR QINIIHD




Town of Bedford ; RECEIVED
!
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|_Bedipdagiiing Dept. |

Historic Downtown Bedford Hills

11-01- 2008



TOWN OF BEDFORD
BUILDING & CODE

ENFORCEMENT
Memo
To: Historic Building Preservation Commission
From: Steven Fraietta — Building Inspector
CC: Jeff Osterman; Phillip Cerardini, ATA
Date: February 5, 2016
Re: Fedele Realty LLC, 25-27 Adams Street, Bedford Hills, NY

60.14-5-6, CB Zoning District
Additions and Alterations to an Existing Commercial Building

~

With reference to the above property applications have been submitted for a building permit, variance and site
plan review to permit additions and alterations to an existing commercial building to include a second floor
addition at the rear and a Marquis overhang at the front. '

The parcel is located at 25-27 Adams Street, Bedford Hills and is listed on the HBPC’s Survey of Histotic
Buildings. It should be noted that the owner of the property received correspondence from the HBPC that the
subject property is under consideration for inclusion in the Survey as “unregulated Other Historic
Resources.” ,

The age of the structure is NOT noted on the Assessor’s card. I have attached copies of the Assessor’s card and
the Certificates of Occupancy for the building,

Please advise the outcome of the Commission’s review.

Thank you.



